

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21433-21441/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 20/05/2005 in CWP No. 6466/2005 & CWP No. 6651/2005 & CWP No. 6787/2005 & CWP No. 6796/2005 & CWP No. 6834/2005 & CWP No. 6848/2005 & CWP No. 6883/2005 & CWP No. 6913/2005 & CWP No. 7160/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SECY, TO GOVT. PUNJAB INDUS. DEPT. & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHINDER KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for Intervention/Impleadment, permission to file additional affidavit and prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(for final disposal)  
WITH SLP(C) NO. 12929 of 2006  
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8129 of 2006  
With I.A.1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
I.A.No.1 in & S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 9431 of 2006  
(for permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)  
With  
Contempt Petition (C)No.45/2008 In SLP(C)Nos. 21433-21441/2005

Date: 10/03/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.  
  
Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.  
Mr.Ram Niwas, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv,  
  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.  
  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra,Adv.  
  
Ms. Pratibha Jain ,Adv  
Mr. R.C. Kaushik ,Adv  
  
Mr. Debasis Misra ,Adv  
  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri ,Adv  
  
Mr. Narender Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad ,Adv  
  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra ,Adv  
  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia ,Adv  
  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar ,Adv  
Mr. Rajneesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.

Mr. Randhir Singh Jain, Adv.

Mr. A.S. Pundir, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1905-1913 OF 2008  
(arising out of SLP(C)Nos.21433-21441 of 2005)

Leave granted.

Application for intervention/impleadment is  
dismissed.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed  
order.

SLP(C) NO.12929/2006

Delay condoned.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

SLP(C)NO.....CC 8129/2006

The special leave petition is dismissed both on the ground  
of delay as well as on merit.

I.A.NO.1 IN & SLP(C)NO.....CC 9431/2006

Permission to file SLP is declined.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO.45 OF 2008 IN

SLP(C)NOS.21433-21441 OF 2005

In view of the order passed by us in the above appeals, Mr.  
Nagendra Rai, learned senior counsel appear for the petitioner does  
not press this petition. The contempt petition is accordingly dismissed  
as not pressed.

(PAWAN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1905-1913 OF 2008  
(arising out of SLP(C)Nos.21433-21441 of 2005)

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, PUNJAB  
INDUSTRIAL DEPARTMENT & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

MOHINDER KUMAR & ORS.  
RESPONDENTS

...

WITH  
SLP(C) NO.12929/2006, SLP(C)NO.....CC 8129/2006,  
I.A.NO.1 IN & SLP(C)NO.....CC 9431/2006 AND  
CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO.45 OF 2008 IN SLP(C)NOS.  
21433-21441 OF 2005

ORDER

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1905-1913 OF 2008  
(arising out of SLP(C)Nos.21433-21441 of 2005)

Leave granted.

Application for intervention/impleadment is dismissed.

These appeals are filed by the State against the order of the High Court. Learned senior counsel, Mr. Mahabir Singh, appearing for the State makes a statement before this Court that the direction of the High Court has been fully complied with by the appellant. In view thereof, he submits that these appeals have become infructuous. The appeals are disposed of as having become infructuous.

:2:

SLP(C) NO.12929/2006

Delay condoned.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

SLP(C)NO.....CC 8129/2006

The special leave petition is dismissed both on the ground of delay as well as on merit.

I.A.NO.1 IN & SLP(C)NO.....CC 9431/2006

Permission to file SLP is declined.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO.45 OF 2008 IN  
SLP(C)NOS.21433-21441 OF 2005

In view of the order passed by us in the above appeals, Mr. Nagendra Rai, learned senior counsel appear for the petitioner does not press this petition. The contempt petition is accordingly dismissed as not pressed.

.....J.  
( H.K. SEMA )

.....J.  
( MARKANDEY KATJU )

NEW DELHI,  
MARCH 10, 2008.